

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 10-1073 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (Complex)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of *Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule ("Tailoring Rule")*, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) and *Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs ("Timing Rule")*, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
AND THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

For the Commonwealth of Kentucky

John G. Horne, II
General Counsel
Environmental Protection Legal Division
300 Fair Oaks Lane
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 564-2150
john.horne@ky.gov

For American Chemistry Council

Samuel B. Boxerman
R. Juge Gregg
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
sboxerman@sidley.com

DATED: June 27, 2011

Additional counsel listed on inside front cover

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Of Counsel

Leslie A. Hulse

Assistant General Counsel

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL

700 Second St., NE

Washington, DC 20002

Phone: (202) 249-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
I. By Adopting Expansive Interpretations of the PSD Program, and Then Adopting Limits on That Program That Contradict the Statute, EPA Has Removed All Statutory Constraints on Its Actions.....	6
A. EPA Rejected Several Alternative Readings of the Clean Air Act’s Text That Would Have Avoided the Absurdities That EPA’s Interpretation Created.....	8
B. Having Rejected Narrowing Constructions of the PSD Program, EPA Cannot Then Rely on the Absurd Results It Has Created to Ignore the Statutory Text	11
C. EPA’s Tailoring Rule and Timing Rule Unlawfully Exert Legislative Power that is Reserved to Congress.....	13
II. EPA’s Regulatory Scheme Violates States’ Rights as Co-equal Sovereigns by Disregarding the Statutory Procedures for Asking a State to Revise Its State Implementation Plan	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	9, 12
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	23
<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. ____ (June 20, 2011)	16
<i>Avenal Power Center v. EPA</i> , No. 10-383 (D.D.C. filed May 26, 2011)	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 14
<i>Citizens To Save Spencer Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	19
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Southland Royalty Co. v. Fed. Energy Admin.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 436 (N.D. Tex. 1980).....	15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Wisconsin Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly,
 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990) 10

STATUTES

42 USC §§ 7401 to 7671q..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 7410 16
 42 U.S.C § 7471 8
 *42 U.S.C. § 7475 6, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 7476 11
 *42 U.S.C. § 7479 6, 8, 10, 14
 42 U.S.C. § 7491 10
 42 U.S.C. § 7509 17, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 7602 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, App. Y, § III.A.2..... 10
 40 C.F.R. § 51.166 17, 19
 45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)..... 9
 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 2
 *75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) 6
 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)..... 2
 *75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 17
 75 Fed. Reg. 53,892 (Sept. 2, 2010) 2, 17, 18
 75 Fed. Reg. 70,254 (Nov. 17, 2010) 22
 75 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 13, 2010)..... 18, 19

75 Fed. Reg. 81,868 (Dec. 29, 2010).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 81,874 (Dec. 29, 2010).....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 82,246 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	18
75 Fed. Reg. 82,430 (Dec. 30, 2010).....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	4
